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Adult Education Report—May 2018

Enroliment Update

Enrollment in Region 10 continues to be strong. We have seen increases in our
enrollment while other programs across the state are seeing declines. As of May
18™ our official enrollment is 1289, an increase of 206 over this same time last
year and 112% of our goal for the year. Our staff is now working on finishing up
students with HiSET or CASAS testing as we near the end of the program year.

Leadership Update

We continue to work on the transition in leadership for the adult education
programs. A leadership team is being created with program supervisors for
portions of the program. These individuals will work with Carla Andorf to lead
adult education programming in the region.

HSED Options Update

The RFP process for selecting a test vendor for the state’s high school equivalency
exam has been completed. Final contract preparations are underway and the
announcement of the vendor for the high school equivalency test should be
announced within the next few weeks.

The application process is still in development for the additional HSED options
being allowed by the Department of Education and is anticipated to be provided
to programs by the end of May. Kirkwood Community College intends to offer all
4 possible HSED options and will seek approval from the Department of
Education.

IET/IELCE Programming

At our last meeting we highlighted our new partnership with Goodwill of the
Heartland to partner for the Light Manufacturing training program. We began to
offer an ESL class to support the training program in late April and have 9 students
taking advantage of this opportunity in Cedar Rapids and lowa City. They will be
in classes until the end of June.
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We have also partnered with Nordstrom to offer two IET/IELCE classes. One is
onsite and is being called “Learn and Earn at Nordstrom.” This program is for new
hires at Nordstrom that are language learners. They are receiving 8 hours of paid
training each week, focusing on cultural and communication skills. There are 15
students enrolled in this program.

We also have 4 students enrolled in warehouse communications. This course is
designed for students that need additional language skill building to increase their
potential for hire at Nordstrom or other similar companies. This class began on
May 14 and is scheduled to run until the end of June. Students successfully
completing warehouse communications are guaranteed an interview with
Nordstrom.

We presented on our IET/IELCE efforts at the One Door, Many Paths conference
in Des Moines on May 21!, We also hosted an informational meeting with
representatives from organizations in the Des Moines area on May 24",



ABE/ESL/HSED

Reportable Individuals
Participants

Federal POP

Persistence Rate

Students with Pre/Post Pair
Post-Test Rate

POPs with skill gain
Post-Test Gain

Completion Rate

EFL Levels

ABE Level 3
ABE Level 4

ABE Level 6
ESL Level 1
ESL Level 2

ESL Level 4
ESL Level 5

Color Key

Red=below prior year
Green=above prior year
Blue=Met Goal

AEL Performance Data 5-18-18

FY18YTD
1948
1289
1311
66.17%
679
52.68%
469
69.07%
35.77%

FY 18 POP FY17 POP FY18 YTD
8 8 37.50%
47 32 42.55%
129 108 42.64%
296 314 27.70%
129 125 54.26%
23 17 43.48%
47 35 29.79%
89 43 43.82%
181 141 35.36%
176 118 28.98%
113 104 40.71%
73 63 20.55%

FY17YTD

1733
1083
1108
62.49%
608
56.14%
417
68.59%
37.64%

FY17 YTD
37.50%
62.50%
38.89%
30.89%
49.60%
35.29%
25.71%
48.84%
48.23%
28.81%
35.58%
28.57%

Change

215
206
203
3.68%
71
-3.46%
52
0.49%
-1.86%

Change

0.00%
-19.95%
3.75%
-3.19%
4.66%
8.19%
4.08%
-5.02%
-12.87%
0.17%
5.13%
-8.02%

FY17 Goal
40%
42%
44%
40%
50%
N/A
47%
48%
48%
42%
45%
25%
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FY18Goal

2200
1150

65%

FY18 Goal
41%
43%
44%
41%
51%
N/A
48%
49%
49%
43%
46%
26%

Total EFL's Met YTD

% Students from FY17 Transition to Credit

% Goal Met

88.55%
112.09%

81.04%

% Goal Met
91.46%
98.95%
96.91%
67.56%

106.39%
N/A
62.06%
89.43%
72.16%
67.40%
88.50%
79.04%

21%

5/23/2018
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FY18 YTD FY17YTD Change
ABE/ESL/HSED/Corrections

Reportable Individuals 2195 1975 220
Participants 1530 1295 235
Federal POP 1547 1325 222
Persistence Rate 69.70% 65.57% 4.13%
Students with Pre/Post Pair 803 721 82
Post-Test Rate 52.48% 55.68% -3.19%
POP's with skill gain 548 507 41
Post-Test Gain 68.24% 70.32% -2.07%
Completion Rate 35.42% 39.15% -3.73%
EFL Levels W/Corrections FY18 POP FY17 POP FY18 YTD FY17YTD Change
26 24 46.50% 50.00% -3.50%
102 78 37.25% 42.31% -5.06%
ABE Level 3 193 180 37.31% 38.33% -1.02%
ABE Level 4 373 368 28.42% 32.88% -4.46%
145 145 53.79% 50.34% 3.45%
ABE Level 6 29 26 41.38% 42.31% -0.93%
ESL Level 1 47 35 29.79% 25.71% 4.08%
ESL Level 2 89 43 43.82% 48.84% -5.02%
181 141 35.36% 48.94% -13.58%
ESL Level 4 176 118 28.98% 28.81% 0.17%
ESL Level 5 113 104 41.59% 35.58% 6.01%
73 63 20.55% 28.57% -8.02%
Color Key

Red=below prior year
Green=above prior year
Blue=Met Goal

5/23/2018
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