Adult Education Report—May 2018

Enrollment Update

Enrollment in Region 10 continues to be strong. We have seen increases in our enrollment while other programs across the state are seeing declines. As of May 18th, our official enrollment is 1289, an increase of 206 over this same time last year and 112% of our goal for the year. Our staff is now working on finishing up students with HiSET or CASAS testing as we near the end of the program year.

Leadership Update

We continue to work on the transition in leadership for the adult education programs. A leadership team is being created with program supervisors for portions of the program. These individuals will work with Carla Andorf to lead adult education programming in the region.

HSED Options Update

The RFP process for selecting a test vendor for the state's high school equivalency exam has been completed. Final contract preparations are underway and the announcement of the vendor for the high school equivalency test should be announced within the next few weeks.

The application process is still in development for the additional HSED options being allowed by the Department of Education and is anticipated to be provided to programs by the end of May. Kirkwood Community College intends to offer all 4 possible HSED options and will seek approval from the Department of Education.

IET/IELCE Programming

At our last meeting we highlighted our new partnership with Goodwill of the Heartland to partner for the Light Manufacturing training program. We began to offer an ESL class to support the training program in late April and have 9 students taking advantage of this opportunity in Cedar Rapids and Iowa City. They will be in classes until the end of June.

Adult Education Report—May 2018

We have also partnered with Nordstrom to offer two IET/IELCE classes. One is onsite and is being called "Learn and Earn at Nordstrom." This program is for new hires at Nordstrom that are language learners. They are receiving 8 hours of paid training each week, focusing on cultural and communication skills. There are 15 students enrolled in this program.

We also have 4 students enrolled in warehouse communications. This course is designed for students that need additional language skill building to increase their potential for hire at Nordstrom or other similar companies. This class began on May 14th and is scheduled to run until the end of June. Students successfully completing warehouse communications are guaranteed an interview with Nordstrom.

We presented on our IET/IELCE efforts at the One Door, Many Paths conference in Des Moines on May 21st. We also hosted an informational meeting with representatives from organizations in the Des Moines area on May 24th.

AEL Performance Data 5-18-18

Attachment J, Page 3

			FY18YTD	FY17YTD	Change		FY18Goal	% Goal Met
ABE/ESL/HSED								
Reportable Individuals			1948	1733	215		2200	88.55%
Participants			1289	1083	206		1150	112.09%
Federal POP			1311	1108	203			
Persistence Rate			66.17%	62.49%	3.68%			
Students with Pre/Post Pair			679	608	71			
Post-Test Rate			52.68%	56.14%	-3.46%		65%	81.04%
POPs with skill gain			469	417	52			
Post-Test Gain			69.07%	68.59%	0.49%			
Completion Rate			35.77%	37.64%	-1.86%			
EFL Levels	FY 18 POP	FY17 POP	FY18 YTD	FY17 YTD	Change	FY17 Goal	FY18 Goal	% Goal Met
ABE Level 1	8	8	37.50%		-		41%	91.46%
ABE Level 2	47	32	42.55%				43%	98.95%
ABE Level 3	129	108	42.64%	38.89%	3.75%	44%	44%	96.91%
ABE Level 4	296	314	27.70%	30.89%	-3.19%	40%	41%	67.56%
ABE Level 5	129	125	54.26%	49.60%	4.66%	50%	51%	106.39%
ABE Level 6	23	17	43.48%	35.29%	8.19%	N/A	N/A	N/A
ESL Level 1	47	35	29.79%	25.71%	4.08%	47%	48%	62.06%
ESL Level 2	89	43	43.82%	48.84%	-5.02%	48%	49%	89.43%
ESL Level 3	181	141	35.36%	48.23%	-12.87%	48%	49%	72.16%
ESL Level 4	176	118	28.98%	28.81%	0.17%	42%	43%	67.40%
ESL Level 5	113	104	40.71%	35.58%	5.13%	45%	46%	88.50%
ESL Level 6	73	63	20.55%	28.57%	-8.02%	25%	26%	79.04%

	Total EFL's Met YTD	1
Color Key		
Red=below prior year	% Students from FY17 Transition to Credit	21%
Green=above prior year		

Red=b Green Blue=Met Goal

Orange==Met EFL Prior Year

FY18 YTD FY17 YTD Change

ABE/ESL/HSED/Corrections

Reportable Individuals	2195	1975	220
Participants	1530	1295	235
Federal POP	1547	1325	222
Persistence Rate	69.70%	65.57%	4.13%
Students with Pre/Post Pair	803	721	82
Post-Test Rate	52.48%	55.68%	-3.19%
POP's with skill gain	548	507	41
Post-Test Gain	68.24%	70.32%	-2.07%
Completion Rate	35.42%	39.15%	-3.73%

EFL Levels W/Corrections	FY18 POP	FY17 POP	FY18 YTD	FY17 YTD	Change
ABE Level 1	26	24	46.50%	50.00%	-3.50%
ABE Level 2	102	78	37.25%	42.31%	-5.06%
ABE Level 3	193	180	37.31%	38.33%	-1.02%
ABE Level 4	373	368	28.42%	32.88%	-4.46%
ABE Level 5	145	145	53.79%	50.34%	3.45%
ABE Level 6	29	26	41.38%	42.31%	-0.93%
ESL Level 1	47	35	29.79%	25.71%	4.08%
ESL Level 2	89	43	43.82%	48.84%	-5.02%
ESL Level 3	181	141	35.36%	48.94%	-13.58%
ESL Level 4	176	118	28.98%	28.81%	0.17%
ESL Level 5	113	104	41.59%	35.58%	6.01%
ESL Level 6	73	63	20.55%	28.57%	-8.02%

Color Key

Red=below prior year Green=above prior year

Blue=Met Goal

Orange=Met EFL Last Year